

**IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**  
**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals**  
**LETICA, P.J., and BORRELLO and RIORDAN, JJ.**

---

IN RE D N DAILEY MINOR

Supreme Court Case No. 165889  
Court of Appeals Case No. 363164  
Wayne Circuit Court Family Division  
Case No. 2019-000790-NA

---

**APPELLANT-FATHER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Vivek S. Sankaran (P68538)  
Child Welfare Appellate Clinic  
University of Michigan Law School  
701 S. State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-3091  
734.763.5000  
*Attorney for Appellant-Father*

Joseph L. Stewart (P21016)  
Michigan Children's Law Center  
1025 E. Forest Avenue Ofc. 310  
Detroit, MI 48226  
313.833.6515  
*Appellee-Guardian ad Litem*

Jennifer L. Rosen (P58664)  
Michigan Attorney General's Office  
3030 W Grand Blvd Ste 10-200  
Detroit, MI 48202-6030  
313.456.3019  
*Attorney for Appellee-Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... 3

Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction..... 7

Statement of Questions Presented..... 8

Introduction ..... 9

Statement of Facts..... 13

Argument ..... 20

The trial court and the Court of Appeals erred in terminating Mr. Dailey’s parental rights because it failed to rule out alternative remedies that could have kept the child safe and given him stability, while preserving his loving relationship with his father. .... 20

A. Because termination of parental rights permanently deprives a parent of a fundamental right, the U.S. Constitution requires trial courts to rule out alternative remedies prior to doing so. .... 20

B. State appellate courts have applied strict scrutiny to reverse TPR decisions where less restrictive alternatives existed. .... 23

C. The Juvenile Code requires trial courts to consider a child's placement with relatives as a factor that weighs against termination because of the availability of alternative remedies. .... 28

D. Empirical studies support the stability of juvenile guardianships, providing that they are no less stable than adoptions. .... 30

E. Michigan appellate courts have applied the legislative framework to find additional state interference as unwarranted when children are living safely with family. .... 32

F. Under both a constitutional analysis and under the holdings of *Mason* and *Sanders*, the trial court erred by terminating Mr. Dailey's parental rights without first ruling out alternative remedies that could have ensured the child's safety and stability..... 34

Conclusion ..... 37

Statement of Countable Words ..... 37

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutions**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 20  
 Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... 7  
 US Const, Am XIV, § 1 ..... 20

**Statutes and Court Rules**

MCL 600.212..... 7  
 MCL 600.215(3) ..... 7  
 MCL 712A.2 ..... 32  
 MCL 712A.19a(4)(c)(d)..... 29  
 MCL 712A.19a(8)(a)..... 29  
 MCL 712A.19c(13) ..... 30  
 MCL 722.875a ..... 29  
 MCL 722.875b ..... 10, 29  
 MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... 7  
 MCR 7.305(C)(2)(c) ..... 7  
 42 USC 675(5)(E)(i)..... 29

**Cases**

**Michigan**

*AFT Mich v State*,  
 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)..... 20  
*Bowie v Arder*,  
 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992)..... 32  
*Hunter v Hunter*,  
 484 Mich 247; 771 NW2d 694 (2009)..... 22  
*In re Brock*,  
 442 Mich 101; 499 NW2d 752 (1993)..... 21  
*In re Carlene Ward*,  
 104 Mich App 354; 304 NW2d 844 (1981) ..... 32  
*In re Curry*,  
 113 Mich App 821; 318 NW2d 567 (1982) ..... 32

<i>In re Dailey</i> , unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals issued on May 18, 2023 (Docket Nos. 363163, 363164).....	7, 17, 36
<i>In re JK</i> , 468 Mich 202; 661 NW2d 216 (2003).....	9, 21
<i>In re Leach</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __, (Docket Nos. 362618, 362621) (2023).....	11, 32, 33
<i>In re Maria S Weldon</i> , 397 Mich 225; 244 NW2d 827 (1976).....	32
<i>In re Mason</i> , 486 Mich 142; 782 NW2d 747 (2010).....	10, 28-29, 32, 33
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394, 421; 852 NW2d 524 (2012).....	11, 20, 23, 32, 33
<i>In re Taurus F</i> , 415 Mich 512; 330 NW2d 33 (1982).....	32
<b>Federal</b>	
<i>Bernal v Fainter</i> , 467 US 216; 104 S Ct 231; 281 L Ed 2d 175 (1984).....	9-10, 22
<i>Frisby v Schultz</i> , 487 US 474; 108 S Ct 2495; 101 L Ed 2d 420 (1988) .....	22
<i>Lassiter v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 452 US 18; 101 S Ct 2153; 68 L Ed 2d 640 (1981) .....	21
<i>Meyer v Nebraska</i> , 262 US 390; 43 S Ct 625; 67 L Ed 1042 (1923) .....	9, 21
<i>Reno v Flores</i> , 507 US 292; 113 S Ct 1439; 123 L Ed 2d 1 (1993) .....	9, 22
<i>Roe v Conn</i> , 417 F Supp 769 (MD Ala, 1976).....	24
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57; 120 S Ct 2054; 147 L Ed 2d 49 (2000) .....	21
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258; 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997) .....	9, 20-21, 22
<i>Zablocki v Redhail</i> , 434 US 374; 98 S Ct 673; 54 L Ed 2d 618 (1978) .....	22-23

**Other States**

<i>AB v Montgomery Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 370 So 3d 822 (Ala Civ App, 2022) .....	24
<i>AM v St Clair Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 146 So 3d 425 (Ala Civ App, 2013) .....	24
<i>BAM v Cullman Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 150 So 3d 782 (Ala Civ App, 2014) .....	24
<i>Buckhalter v Dep't of Pensions &amp; Security,</i> 484 So 2d 1119 (Ala Civ App, 1986).....	24
<i>CM v Tuscaloosa Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 81 So 3d 391 (Ala Civ App, 2011) .....	24
<i>DSR v Lee Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 348 So 3d 1104 (Ala Civ App, 2021).....	24
<i>Ex Parte AS,</i> 73 So 3d 1223 (Ala 2011).....	10, 24, 27
<i>Ex Parte Beasley,</i> 564 So 2d 950 (Ala, 1990).....	24
<i>Fla Dep't of Child &amp; Fams v FL,</i> 880 So 2d 602 (Fla, 2004) .....	10, 27
<i>Glover v Ala Dep't of Pensions &amp; Security,</i> 401 So 2d 786 (Ala Civ App, 1981) .....	24
<i>Hamilton v State,</i> 410 So 2d 64 (Ala Civ App, 1982) .....	24
<i>In re NDO,</i> 121 Nev 379; 115 P3d 223 (2005).....	21
<i>Interest of BTB,</i> 472 P3d 827; 2020 UT 60 (2020) .....	10, 27
<i>LM v Shelby County Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 86 So 3d 377 (Ala Civ App, 2011).....	10, 24, 26
<i>People ex rel AM v TM,</i> 480 P3d 682; 2021 CO 14 (Colo, 2021).....	10, 27-28
<i>PM v Lee County Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 335 So 3d 1163 (Ala Civ App 2021) .....	10, 24, 25-26
<i>RH v Madison Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> unpublished opinion of the Alabama Civil Court of Appeals, issued March 24, 2023 (Docket Nos. CL-2022-0799, CL-2022- 0800, CL-2022-0813, and CL-2022-0814).....	24

<i>RP v State Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 937 So 2d 77 (Ala Civ App, 2006) .....	24
<i>SMM v RSM,</i> 83 So 3f 572 (Ala Civ App, 2011) .....	10, 26
<i>Talladega Co Dep't of Human Resources v JJ,</i> 187 So 3d 705 (Ala Civ App, 2015) .....	24
<i>TDK v LAW,</i> 78 So 3d 1006 (Ala Civ App, 2011) .....	10, 25
<i>TN v Covington Co Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 297 So 3d 1200 (Ala Civ App, 2019).....	24
<i>Wilson v State Dep't of Resources,</i> 527 So 2d 1322 (Ala Civ App, 1988).....	24
<i>Wishinsky v Ala Dep't of Human Resources,</i> 512 So 2d 122 (Ala Civ App, 1987) .....	24
<b>Other Sources</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed.).....	23
DHHS Children's Foster Care Manual, FOM 722-07 .....	29
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>The New Permanency</i> , 19 UC Davis J Juv L & Pol'y 1 (2015) .....	30-31
Mark F. Testa, <i>Disrupting The Foster Care To TPR Pipeline: Making A Case For Kinship Guardianship As The Next Best Alternative For Children Who Can't Be Reunified With Their Parents</i> , Family Integrity and Justice Quarterly 74 (Winter 2022) .....	31
Mark F. Testa, et al, <i>Illinois Subsidized Guardianship Waiver Demonstration: Final Evaluation Report</i> , 50 (2003).....	31
Mark F. Testa, <i>The Quality of Permanence - Lasting or Binding – Subsidized Guardianship and Kinship Foster Care as Alternatives to Adoption</i> , 12 Va. J. Soc Pol'y & L. 499 (2005) .....	30, 31
